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Decision No. ﬁﬁﬁ&}

BEFORE ‘TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission’s g
own nmotion into the opexatiomns, rates

and practices of WALNUT TRUCKING :

COMPANY, INC,, a corporation, and Case No. 7897
HARRY D. RIIEY, JR., an individual (Filed May 12, 1964)
doing business as RILEY AND SON . ‘ : -
TRUCKING .CO, 3 '

William L. Thomas and David R. dbom,
for Walnut Lrucking Co., Inc.,
and Harxy L. Riley, Jx., in
propria persona, respondents,
Lawrence Q. Garcla and F. J. 'Leag;_',
for the Commlssion staii,

OPINION

By its order dated May 12, 1964 the Cormission. instituted |
an Investigation into the operationms, rates and practices of Walnut =
Trucking Co., Inc., a corporation Cocreinafter rcierrec to as
Walout), and H.arry D. Riley, Jx., an individual, doing business as
Riley and Son Trucking Co. (hereinafter referred to as. Riley) o
purpose of the investigation of Walnut is to determine whether
Walnut permitted Ford Wholesale Coiy A corporation (bereinafter

referred to as Ford), by neans of a device to obtain transportation
of property at 1ess than the minigum rates prescribed or approved
by the Cor::niss:.on in violation of Section 3668 of the Public Ut:f.li- |
ties Code and whether Walnut charged and collected a- 1esser sum- for |
transportation than the apph.cable charges prescribed in Mnimum
Rate Tariff No, 2 amd supplements thereto in violation of Sections
3664, 3667 and 3737 of the ‘Code. The purpose of the investigation
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of Riley is to determine whether R:I’.ley should be ordered to collect o

the difference between the zmount paild to Riley 'by Walnut :Eor the

transportation of property for Walnut as a subhauler and the

applicable xates and charges prescr:l‘.bed for said. tranSportation by

Minirmum Rate Tariff No. 2 and supplements thereto for pr:me carriers.’

Public hearing was held before Examiner Mooney at Los

Angeles on July 28, 1964, on which date the mtter was su'bmitted.

| The nain issue in this case is whether«_Walnut‘ and xFord

are so united in d;nterest, panagement and controlr as‘gto-"'na!ée | the

use by Walnut of ptrported subhaulers (:I.ncludi.ng'R:f;ley); who receive'

less than the m:t.nimun rates for tranSportation of property of Ford

a deviee by which Ford obtains. transportat:i.on at rates 1ess than

those established by the Commission in Mn.m.mm Rate 'rariff No. »,2 o

2nd supplecents thereto. . .

It was stipulated that Walnut was issued Radn.al H:.ghway
Common Carrier Permit No. 9-51335 that Ri.ley was issued Radial
Zighway Common Carrier Permit No. 30- 3282; and that the photo- .
static copies of sb:.pping documents in Exhibit 1 are,_ true_ and. |
correct copies of docuzents in Walnut's files. The CcnniSSion's' h
records shew that both Walnut and R'lley were served w:.th Mnimm
Rate Teriff No. 2 and Distance .Lable Noe & and a11 corrections and
~ supplements thereto. . | R ,
Walnut's terminal is located at 4429 North Baldwin Avenue, - |

E1l Monte, Cal:.fornia. Walaut operates. ei.ght tractors and 15 tra:v.l- R

ers. Its gross revemue fox the yeax cnd:f.ng March 31 1964 - was.
$202, 848.31.‘ o |
Ford is ,.ocated at the same address occup:.ed by Walnut.

According to the recoxd, the off:.cers, directors and shareholdere R
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of Walnut and Ford are as follows: William L. Thoma., is. the
president, ‘the txcasurer and a d:’.::ector of both corporations and
owns 50 percent of the shares of each; David Re. Rydbom is a vi.ce
president, the secretary and a director of both corporations and
owns 50 percent of the shares of each; Frank Cosso is a vice
president, the controllex epd a director of Ford; ‘and, Jobn_. Dartow;"
is a d:.rector of Ford, o o ‘. ‘ _ |
A Commission representative testified tbat on June 10
13 and 16, 1963, September 25, 1963, and December 20, 1963 he |
visited Walnut's texrminal and reviewed its records. He otated thatn.
Walnut employs eight dwivers and a general nanager who :i.s also the
dispatcher; that Walnut's two officers axe also on the payroll o:E
Ford; that the accounting, 'bookkeepn.ng and rating funct:.ons of
Walnut are performed by two employees of Ford (Frank Cosso and
Pat Singer); and that Walnut pays Ford fo:r: this semce and also an- N
additional sum as remtal for the tern:lnal facn.lit:'.eo. |
The representat:we further testif:’.ed that he- made photo- o
static copics of freight. bi.lls, subhaulers' oocuments, checks and
staterents to subhauler., and supporting documents covermg 21
shipments of roof:.ng naterials and that they are a11 :.ncluded in
Exhibit 1, He stated that his personal observat:.on of the following
points of destination shown in Exh:.bit 1 dn.sclosed that they are not
served by rail facilities: Randall Roof, 529 East Valley, San
;abr:.el (Paxts 1 and 5); Del Webb Sun City 'rract on’ H:‘.ghway 395
x nlles southeast fron the nileage bas:.ng po:.nt of Pems (Parts -
2 through 4 and 6 through 16); San Mar:.no Roofing, Hellnan and -
Del Mar, South San Gabriel’ (Part 18}, Ford Wholesale Conpany, 4429
Vorth Baldw:r.n E1l Monte (Parts 18 and 20) 3 and Lee Roofmg COmpany,‘

Mount Vexrnon Street, San Bernardino (Part 21)‘. ‘I.‘he witness furtaerf -

o -
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testified thot all of the shipnents"‘included in Exhibitvjl, were
transported by subhaulers. | o

A rate expert of the Comn:.ssion staff te t:tfn‘.ed that she
took the set of documents which are included in Exhib:’.t 1 together

”‘, with the supplemeutal information testi.ﬂed to hy the representat:.ve '

and formulated Exhibit 2, which shows the rate and. charge assessed
by Walnut, the ninimom xate and chaxge . eonputed by the staff and thc
amount of undexchaxge for the transportation eovered by each £rei.ght o
L1l in Exbhibit 1. 7Tke undercharge shown for eaeh part 'I.s the ”
difference between the arount paid to the subhauler, which is ten
percent less than the charge assessed by Walnut and the n:[ninun B
charge. The witness explained that the ten percent deduct:.on :.s E
shown on the photostatic copies of the. statements. attached to
Walnut's coecks to subhaulers included in Exhibit: 1. Accord:.ng to
Exaibit 2, Walout, in add:{.t:{.on to withholding the ten percent,
assessed :z.neotrcct alternative ra:.l rates and did not assess off-ran.l -
charges at. dest:.nat:.on on the shipments covered by Parts L through o
16. The rate expert stated that although soze of the shipnents :’.n S
Exhibit 2 were transported within a two-day period, nome of then o
could be eombined and rated as multiple lot sh:tpments becauqe of
nonconpl:.ance with the docunentat:.on requ:.renents of Iten No. 85
of Minimmm Rate Tariff No. 2. , _ :

The president of Walnut testified as :Em.lows' the L"‘"" L
aazufacturers of roofing naterial prepay fre:.ght eharges-' pr:.or to
1959, a buyer could pick uwp roofing material from 3 ‘nanufac\t_uret-'s- |
plant in proprietary equipment and receive a credit in the 'anoontv
of the for-hire tramsportation charge to destination, some of the
buyers were claiming that the natenal was to be: used at a destina— '

tion beyond whexe It was in fact used and were. thereby rece:.ving an




C. 7897 ds

allowance in excess of the for-hire tranaportati.on cbarge to the .
point of use; to climinate this problen, the manufact:urers mutually
agreed in 1959 that materu.al could be picked up at the:[r plants by
for-hire carriers licensed by the Publn‘.c Ut:.lit:!.es Com::ission, only, '
Walnut was incorporated and commenced operating in 1959 for the sole .‘
purpose of hauling roofing matenal for Foxrd from the manufacturers.’
The witness pointed out that Walnut is listed :l'.n the El Monte |
telephone book. ‘ ' | |

- Copies of Walnut's subhaul agreements with Riley (who
subhauled the transportation covered by Paxts 1 through 16 of the
staff exhibits) and with Wayne Oszonson (who subhauled the trans- |
portation covered by Paxts 17 through 21 of the staff exh:i‘.b:t.ts) were
intyroduced as exhiblts 'by the president of Walnut. They show that |
Walnut withbeld ten percent from transportation cbarges as a subhaul
allowance froem Riley, comencing November 1, 1962 (Exhib...t 3) and
' fxom Oszonson, commencing Decenber 1, 1962 (Exh:\'.b:f.t 5) and that -the
amownt withheld as a subhaul allowance f£rom both R:.ley and Osmonson""
was imcreased to 15 percent on July 1, 1963 (Exhi‘bits & and 6). \
Haxry D. Riley, Jr, testified that the transportat:.on he perfomed .
-or Walnut under the agzreements was as a subhaule and tbat Walnut

need not pay binm the mininun rate for subhaul t*ansportatn'.on..
F:‘an:x’.nzf and Corclusions |

After eonsideration the Commission f:.nds that-"- | ;
1. Walnut operates pursuant to Radial H:Lghway Common Carrier
Permit No, 19-51335 and Riley operates pursuant to Radv.al Highway |
Cotmon Carrier Pexmit No. 30- 3282. |

2, 3Both Walnut and Riley were served with appropr:.ate

tanffs and d:.vtance ta‘bles.
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3. William L. 'I.’homas and David R. Rydbom are offxcers and

d:.rectors of Ford and Walnut and each owns a 50° percent im:erest :i’.n SR

both c:orporat:.ons.

4, There exists such unity of ownersh:.p, :interest and control‘ AR

between Toxrd, as shipperx, and Walnut > as carrier » to warrant d'.\.s-\"”"

regard of their separate entities and to consu.der Walnut to be the

alter ego of Ford for the purposec of enforc:’.ng the rates prescr:.bed o

by the Com:.ssron. ‘ :

5. WValnut engaged otber carriers (includ:x.ng R:T.ley) as
purported subhaulers to transport property of Ford ‘and pa:.d sa:.d
purported subhaulers less than the applicable min:l’.mum rates. ¥

6. 'Ihe purported subhaulers referred to in Finding 5 were :.n .
fact prize carxiers who were pa'fd less than the minmum rates o ]
established by the Commission. o |

7. The staff ratings on the 21 parts :.n Mibxt 2 are

coxrxect.

8. Walnut paid other carriers (:anluding Riley) engaged as
purported svbhaulers $1 635.23 less than the m’.nimum rates '

prescribed in Minimuo Rate 'Iarn.ff No. 2 inm the :.nstances set forth = o

in Exhibit 2. _ |
9. Riley collected less than the appl:.cable min.-.mm ;.ates
for tran5portatron performed in 'behalf of Ford" as a purported .

subhauler for Walnut.

Based upon the foregoing f:.nd:l'.ngs of fact the Commiss:.on

concludes that:
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1. Walnut violated Section 3668 of the Public Ut:[lities Code .
and should pay a fine in the amoumt of $500. L \
2. Riley vielated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Publ:'.cr o
Utilities Code, ,“ e :
The order which follows will direct Walnut to rev::'.ew :I.ts _‘" “
records relating to all tramsportation, inclv..d:.ng the tranSPOrtat’-"n
referred to herein, performed in behalf of Ford ox the customers ‘. '
ox .,upplie-"s of Ford, whexein Walnut employed othor carriers to SR
effect such transportation between March 1 1963 and the effect:we " -
date of this oxder, and to p"‘omptly pay to such other carriers the ‘
difference between the Llawful m.nimm rates and charges appl:’.cable :; "
to such transportatron ..nd the amount previously paid to such other
carriers, The staff of the Co:::misslon w:T.ll pake a subsequent field- - |
investigation into the measures taken by Walnut to comply- with this"'
direetive and the results thcreof. If tnere Is. reason to belreve |
that Walnut has not been d:.ligent, or has mot taken all reasonable |
measures to comply with this dz.rect:.ve, or has not acted in good
faith," the Commission will reOpen th:.s proceed:.ng for the purpose
of fornally inquiring into the cn.rcumstances and for the purpose
of deternin:'.ng vwhether further sanctn.ons should be mposed. R
Harry D. Riley, Jr.,, Is placed on not:Lco that charging 3 _‘
denanding, collecting or receiving less than the apphcahle rates L.
and charges prescribed by Minimum Rate Tariff No. z and correctlons_"; -
and supplements thereto for tramsportation performed by h:m as a L |
prime carrier for Ford Wholesale Co, or the eustomers or suppln.ers

of Ford Wholesale Co in the future will not be tolerated.~
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IT IS ORDERED that:

| 1. Waluout Trucking Co., Inc., a corporat:.on, shall pay a
~ fine of $500 to this Comiss:.on on or before the- twent:.eth day after V‘ ) |
' the effective date of th:.s order , and shall cease and desist from .
perr:itf':ung Ford Wholesalc Co., @ corporation, fron obta:tm.ng t*'ans-
portation of property between points within this State at rates
less than the winfoun rates establn.shed by the Com:.ssion. |

2. Walnut Trucking Co., Inc. shall review ::.ts records of a11 "
transportation pexrformed for Foxd W‘holc.,ale Co. whc ..n purportec '

subhaulers wexe used to verforn the “actual transportat:[on between

March 1, 1963 and the effective dat te of this order. Walnut ’rruck:.ng Lol -

Co., Inc. shall then pay to such furnishers of transportatn.on the

difference between the lawful minimun rate and charge appln’.cable to o

such transportation and the soount p—eviou sly pa:’.d to~ such furnisher*'
of tramsportation ostemsibly as subhaulers. B

3., Earry D. Riley, Jr., shall review his records relat:mg

to 2ll tramspoxrtation where:m he was engaged by Walnut 'I.‘ruck:f.ng Co. . _n” L

Inc. to transport proPerty in bchalf of Ford Wholesale Co. between

Maxch 1, 1963 and the effect:!.ve date of th:\.s order, for the purpose e |

of ascertaining the lawful oinioum rate for such transportat:.on,
and shall take such act:.on, including legal acta'.on as may be . |
necessary, to collect the diffexence between the lawful minimum :
rates and the amoxmt:s he received for suc‘h t“‘ansportatlon. _ |
4, Within ninety days after "he effective date of this
o-"der, Walnut 'I‘ruck:n.ng Co., Inc. shall complete the exanination |
 of recoxrds required by paragraph 2 o£ th:.s order and shall :E:Lle -
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with the Commission a report setting forthv tﬁe pames of the pur-f { |
ported subbhaulers used to perform‘ tran3portationl for Foxd Wholesale
Co. 2nd the amount originally paid to each the further amount /
found due to each, and any anount subseouently paid to each

5., Within ninety days after the effect:’.ve date of th:‘.... k
oxder, Harry D+ Riley, Jr., shsall complete the examinat:.on of h::.s
records required by paragraph 3 of this order and shall f:a'.le with
the Cormission a xeport setting forth all d:.fferences found
pursuant to that exanmination. _ a

6. In the event ondercharges ordered to be collected by
paragraph 3 of this oxder, or any part of such undercharges, remain"k" :

uncollectec. one hundred twenty days after the effectwe date of

this order, Harxy D. R:Lley, Jr., shall :’.nstitute 1e‘7a1 proceed:.ngs

to effect collection and shall £4.1e w:.th the Comiss.\.on, on the

first Monday of each month thereafter, a report of the undercharges

remalning to be collected and specrfy:.ng the action taken to

collect such tmdercharges and the result of such actn'.on, until such

undercbarges have been collected :.n full or until fu"ther order

of the Commssion. | B
7. On the effective date of th:r.s decision, the Secretary of -

the Com:.ss:.on is d:i’.rected to cause to be amended Rad:.al Highway

Cormon Carxier Per::it No. 19-51335 :n.ssued to- Walnut 'Iruclu.ng Co., ‘

Inc., by prohibiting Walnut Truck:'.ng Co. R Inc. ’ whenever it

engages otker carriers in conneetion with the tramportat:.on of

property for Ford Wbolesale Co. ox the customers or suppl:f.ers
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of Ford Wholesale Co. from payﬁ@g such other -carriers:, less than
the applicable minimum rates establishéd‘lﬁ}; jtbé‘ _Comiésién_';’ |
The Secretary of the Commission is direc\‘tﬁté‘*céuée _
personal service of this order to be made uponresPonder‘):.ts.{ The
effective date of this order shall be t.wenty days.;vaf‘i;e‘fﬁ the 3
completion of such sefvice.‘. - -
Dated gt ___ .o franasco

, California, this _
day of  FEBRUARY | o
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